net exposure in PLN 34,432,130 19,415,450 994,790 1,125,724 432,102

31.12.2020 currency risk
– exposure to currency risk USD EUR RUB other currencies

(excluding PLN)

trade receivables in currency 5,733,350 103,763 10,132,938 —

trade receivables valued at PLN 21,548,224 478,845 507,660 21,927

cash in foreign currency 7,593,029 111,806 719,492 —

cash and cash equivalents valued at PLN 28,537,641 515,961 36,047 111,877

trade liabilities in currency 2,794,981 68,779 0 —

trade liabilities valued at PLN 10,504,657 317,400 0 0

net exposure in currency 16,121,360 284,347 10,852,430 —

net exposure in PLN 60,590,522 1,312,205 543,707 133,804

Data for the previous reporting period:

the exchange rate of the Polish zloty against these
currencies. Net foreign currency exposure as at the
balance sheet date is presented in the table below.

ANALYSIS OF EXPOSURE TO CURRENCY RISK

108

The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to
a 10% increase in the zloty’s exchange rate in relation
to the above-mentioned currencies. A positive value
indicates an increase in pre-tax profit due to an
increase in the exchange rate (weakening of the
Polish zloty).

currency risk – sensitivity analysis 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

change by +10% / – 10% + 5,640,020 / – 5,640,020, + 6,258,024 / – 6,258,024

109

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT TEN SQUARE GAMES S.A. GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

This document is a conversion to pdf format of the official annual financial report that was issued in xhtml format.

SPECIFICATION 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 0 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities 57,728,514 13,027,834

Cash and cash equivalents 139,553,427 236,608,379

Net debt -81,824,913 -223,580,545

Equity 351,051,3475 238,050,607

Total capital 351,051,347 238,050,607

Net equity and debt 432,876,260 461,631,151

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

21.
The main objective of the Group’s capital manage-
ment is to maintain solid credit rating and safe capital
ratios that would support the Group’s operations
and increase the value for its shareholders.

At present, the Group finances its operations with
operating profits and does not use debt financing.
The Group manages its capital structure and may
change it as a result of changes in the economic
situation.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure,
the Group may change the payment of dividends to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue